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!Dear Mr Ahmadi

L SALE qrsn.;.s%l. TQBAGCO
3 ;,,',enmme OF* Mommam;unn SURVEILLANCE OF TOBACCO RETAILING ACTIVITY

Na-.- M a I_r 2y M’J n
5' Thjs &anlt;e mm p_rﬂvi-,n géibaeml'};l contact with you regarding the supply or alleged supply

“of lllegal tobacco, from \yolsginremises. Advice has.been provided about compliance with the
!qulﬂaﬂunimlatlng‘tn lqbaccn (Plaraaa see attached for the most recent notice).

RO g | mmplfanmwltb the. relevant legisiation, we are now nolifying you that
g YT 'pmmjm will be. munporedw'and this will. Include survelliance (watching) of the tobacco
;. ties: k_{l]g-ﬂ-pl_acy'f;ga ersons associated with conducting such tobacco retail
Fﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁciamd,m _ qlg‘ ofproperty linked. with the tabacco retail activities. This

ofiVity::will- 'be ongoing whilst this Service continues to have

% *Lf?:m ﬁ]’Jng anﬂ aumillan% ty
QJJ]! $H§_ ﬂcl't;:aﬂtha buﬂﬁ%ﬁbﬂesm -Involved: in the supply of retail tobacco.
s“’smatter. please do not hesitate 1o contact me.

qu &rues regardmgﬂ_l‘[f;}ﬁl !

| "-'T‘okmnﬂnua to h}&k

&

3% Naorthamptonshire
hfl_mlnt'_. Council




Foll

|
'||.,' B L i

Northamptonshire County Council
BR — Azad Ahmadi Please ask for:  Nick Lenton
Maja Sklep Gor ot Vidoss o
ﬁg%eRn%C;klnham Road I;:ltlar:raf: 21 Dacember 2016
Northants
NN16 84S

Dear M’ AL”“\O!:,

TOBACCO AND RELATED PRODUCTS REGULATIONS 2016

CONSUMER PROTECTION FROM UNFAIR TRADING REGULATIONS 2008
CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1987

CONSUMER RIGHTS ACT 2015

TRADE MARKS ACT 1984

GENERAL PRODUCT SAFETY REGULATIONS 2005

On the 2™ September 2016 this Service carried out a tobacco test purchasing axercise
using a person employed by this Service for this particular purpose. This person was able
to purchase foreign labelled tobacco, at a price significantly less than legitimate tobacco.
The test purchaser purchased a packet of 20 Marlboro Gold cigarettes and paid £5.00.
The seller is described as a Kurdish male aged 28-30 years, of skinny build, 170cm tall,
short black halr.

Under the above legislation, it is an offence to supply or have in your possession for
supply tobacco that is not laballed with the required warnings. Each packet must carry in
ENGLISH:

v A combined heakh waming including one of the statutory text warmings and
assoclated colour photograph on the front and back surfaces together with smoking

cessation Information, and

v A general waming conslsting of the text “Smoking kills — quit now” and an
information message consisting of the text “Tobacco smoke contains over 70
substances known to cause cancer”
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If you would like further information about the labelllhg of tobacco products including the
introduction of plain packaging, please go to:

nttgs:llwww.buslgegscomganion.Infolprinmdf[gn[guigk:guidasfbgsiness-infoanatign-
othgrltgbaggo—etc-lggglIlng-gdvertising-ang-gackaging

If you require a hard copy of this guidance, please contact us {o request this.

You must ensure that, in future, you do not supply tobacco which does not comply with the
requirements of the above lagisiation. It Is lllegal to supply or have in your possession
for supply forelgn labelled tobacco. There may also be implications under legislation

enforced by HMRC if you are supplying non duty paid ltems.

You should be aware that a breach of the legislation covering the labeliing of tobacco as
detailed above could result in a maximum penalty of 2 years imprisonment and/or a fine. if
the tobacco was also found to be counterfeit, a breach of the Trade Marks Act 1994 could
result In a maximum penalty of 10 years imprisonment and an unlimited fine.

Legitimately manufactured cigarettes are required by law to have Reduced Ignition
Propensity (RIP) paper which means that the cigarettes will self-extinguish if left
unattended. Counterfeit and non-duty 'Pald tobacco products do not usually have this RIP
paper and are considered to be unsafe. The maximum penalty for non-compliance with
this legislation is a fine of up to £20,000 and/or 12 months imprisonment.

We do monitor the sales of illegal products around the County and work closely with our
partner agencies to ensure that illegal sales are dealt with appropriately.

If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact Nick Lenton on the telephone
number overleaf.

Yours sincerely
Fop L.
-?-.:(i:--ir.L Lawalit

Carol L. Gambie
Community Safety Manager
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Northemptonshire County Council

Mr Azad Ahmadi Pls;asa ask for: Carol Gambis
t/a Maja Sklep SR 01604 368100
. 0 :
ot ngham Road B eyt
Nortﬁants
NN16 8JS
Dear Mr Ahmadi,

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1987

TOBACCO PRODUCTS (MANUFACTURE, PRESENTATION AND SALE) (SAFETY)
REGULATIONS 2002

TRADE MARKS ACT 1994

GENERAL PRODUCT SAFETY REGULATIONS 1994

This Service received information the ittegal tobacco products were being supplied from
the above premises. On the 6% November 2014, these premises were visited and 275
packets of foreign labelled cigarettes and 6 pouches of hand rolling tobacco (HRT) were
seized. The notice left at the time was signed by you as the owner of the business (see

capy enclosed).

As a result of the seizure this Service has carried out an investigation regarding offences
alleged to have been committed by you contrary to the above legislation.

Under the above legislation, it is an offence to supply or have in your possession for
supply tobacco that is not labelled with the required warnings. Each packet must carry -

(a) on the most visible surface, one of the following wamings in ENGLISH—
(i} "Smoking kills”,
(ii) “Smoking seriously harms you and others around you”; and
(b) on the other most visible surface, an additional health warning in the form of a picture

warning.

You must ensure that, in future, you do not supply tobacco which does not comply with the
requirements of the above legislation. It is illegal to supply or have in your possession
for supply foreign labelled tobacco. There may also be implications under legislation
enforced by HMRC if you are supplying non duty paid items. If you have an alcohol
license, you may be putting this at risk if you keep or allow to be kept on your premises
goods which have been imported unlawfully or without payment of duty. In addition, if you
have a lottery terminal a breach of this legislation may affect your fitness to retain your
license enabling you to sell lottery tickets.

Northampton
NiN4 0GB
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You should be aware that a breach of the legislation covering the labelling of tobacco as
detailed above could result in a maximum penalty of six months imprisonment and/or a
fine of £5000. If the tobacco was also found to be counterfeit, as in this case, a breach of
the Trade Marks Act 1994 could result In a maximum penaity of 10 years imprisonment
and an unlimited fine.

Legitimately manufactured cigarettes are required by law to have Reduced ignition
Propensity (RIP) paper which means that the cigarettes will self-extinguish if left
unattended. Counterfeit and non-duty paid tobacco products do not usually have this RIP
paper and are considered to be unsafe. The maximum penalty for non-compliance with
this legislation Is a fine of up to £20,000 and/or 12 months imprisonment.

We do monitor the sales of illicit products around the County and work closely with our
partner agencies to ensure that illegal sales are dealt with appropriately.

[ have considered the facts of this matter and | propose to deal with it by way of a formal
tundertaking under the Enterprise Act 2002.

Therefore | request you sign a formal undertaking that you will desist from conducting any
business that you are involved with in the future in a manner that infringes any UK and
European consumer protection legislation covered by the Enterprise Act 2002. The
undertaking Is being hand delivered to you and | request you to sign it and return it to me
by 26% February 2015.

| am obliged to inform you that should you fall to accept the undertaking, there is provision
within the Enterprise Act 2002 for this Authority to seek an enforcement order through the
High Court or the County Court which, if granted, will compel you to conduct your business
in a manner that does not infringe abovementioned UK and European consumer protection

legislation.

A mobile phone was seized from you on the 18t September 2014 and this is now being
returned to you.

If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact me on the telephone number
overleaf,

Yours sincerely
q;"‘hf‘,_r{._{’:ﬂﬂm )

Carol L. Gamble

Community Safety Manager
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Northemptonshire County Council

Formai Undertaking U r Section 219 of the Enterprise Act 20

|, Azad AHMADI
of .ot Qhty0ie. Woag..,... Ketlhiigs. 15666 (home address)

trading as Maja Sklep, 28a Rockingham Road, Kettering, Northants, NN16 8JS hereby
give Northamptonshlire County Councll a written undertaking sought by them pursuant to
Section 219 of the Entsrprise Act 2002 that | (whether by myself, my servants or agents, or
under any trading name or entity or any other means), will not engage in the foliowing

course of conduct:

Contravening the Tobacco Products (Manufacture, Presentation and Sale) (Safety)
Regulations 2002

» By supplying, Including offering, exposing or possessing for supply, non-compliant
tobacco products contrary to Regulation 14; specifically where the producer has
failed to mark the product with the statutory warnings in the prescribed format, in

English.
Contravening the Trade Marks Act 1894

= By selling, exposing for sale or having in possession, custody or control in the
course of a business goods which bear a sign identical to, or likely to be mistaken
for, a registered trade mark with a view to gain for myself or another and without the
consent of the trade mark holder, contrary to section 92 of the Act,

IF YOU SIGN THIS DOCUMENT YOU AGREE TO OBEY ITS REQUIREMENTS. AN
ENFORCEMENT ORDER MAY BE SOUGHT FROM THE COURT IF YOU CONTINUE
TO BREACH OR CONTRAVENE THE LEGISLATION SET OUT ABOVE.

Signed: ........ —-ﬂ-'-‘“f%’?_’ ................ . Date: (2/02/./5/
Print Name: ... ./ .Zd;(,} ....... ﬂﬁ,{ﬂmd' Date of Birth: 2.45/99/‘2’5

POt NBMB: .. O M LB oot
Trading Stendards Servica

Wootton Hall Park

Northampton

NN4 0GB

w. www.northamplonshire.gov.uk

t. 01804 388100

f. 01604 382425

®. |redestd@northemnplonshire.oov.uk

™ Northamptonshice |
| Lol Cainel,
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’_ | - Trading Standards Service
{*&' Northamptonshire Wootton Hall Park, Northampton NN4 0GB

i Tel:  (01604) 707900
COUﬂty Council Fax: (01604) 707901

email: TRADESTD@northamptonshire.gov.uk
http://www.tradingstandards.gov.uk/northants

To: VY /4‘260 A’U‘Wl Head Cffice Address
1%-\ M AT 5#."5 e = R

ré.'E-'f-r'H_l (ot ) - b

Nt b B
The matters brought to your attention may constitute a contravention of the
following legisiation (C/E No: )
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/-'?:-_1‘-;.15' ;f_’_l.";hg "(ﬂ-\'\t é{- > tJ-'—'rJ_';.rf Fatal 741'!-:’ ’f: 2 en7

ﬂ/ﬁm_- o J:-u.,pf rr'u-..aafa,

T:‘{ [f!l r‘f w o SN L:!';--r-n

Date: _C’br/ { ,r/ /4 Signed: P\:):_?i:_\a

Trading Standards Officer/utheresc-Officer
Enquires should be made to o L d =2 at above address
Receipt of this notice is acknowledged by (signedy™ ‘,ﬂ T
Name: . -.,-'f) 7 {L;:J Position: N Nay
HO HA SM ; Completed
APP Copy Copy Repsat Visit b

AB3022 03/08 0OP14/01 Aevislon 8
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Northamptonshire County Council

Mr Azad RESUI Ahmadi Plg.age ask for: Trading Slanderds
118 Dunton Street g;l; ot gﬁm 362466
Leicester Your ref:

LE3 5EN Date: 1 September 2014
Dear Mr Ahmadi

ENTERPRISE ACT UNDERTAKING

Thank you for returning the signed Enterprise Act Undertaking. | am enclosing a copy for
your records.

You were also provided with a voluntary surrender form and | have not received this. | am
sending you a further copy; please sign this and retumn in the envelope provided.

In relation to your [etter | would make the following points:;

On the 27*" March 2014, we did not ‘find’ two packets of illicit cigarettes. A test purchase
was made from your premises and the male behind the counter sold two packets of illicit
Mariboro Lights for £5.00 each. These were stored beiow the counter. The money for

thesa cigarettes was placed by him into your {ill.

In relation to the 17" April 2014, | have stated in the letter that the tobacco seized was not
from an employee and that no iilicit tobacco was found in your premises.

On the 12% June 2014, we did not ‘find’ two packets of illicit cigarettes. A test purchase
was made from your premises and the male behind the counter sold two packets of illicit
L&M cigarettes for £4.50 each. These were stored below the counter. The money for these

cigarettes was placed by him into your til.

On the 11% July 2014, we seized 55 packets of illicit cigarettes, 9 pouches of illicit hand
rolling tobacco and 72 packets foreign labelled blunts. These were conceaied in a hinged
storage area below your shop counter. It is clear that when the sales took place on the 27t
March 2014 and the 12" June 2014, this is where the tobacco was stored.

NCC Trading Standards Service
Wootton Hall Park

Narthampton

NN4 0GB

w. www.northamptonshire.gov.uk

t. 01604 362466

f. 01804 362425

e. cgsmbla@northamptonshire.gov.uk

Northamptonshire
Caufity Counell’

&




On the 13" August 2014, we visited your premises to provide you with the Enterprise Act
undertaking. Again, illicit cigarettes were found stored below the counter as they had been

previously.

As the owner of the shop, it is your responsibility to ensure that you and your employeas
comply with all relevant legislation.

We do regularly carry out test purchasing exercises and unannounced inspections and it is
likely that your premises will be visited in the future.

if you have any further queries relating to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Eol). [ Gamisle

Carol L. Gamble
Community Safety Manager
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Northamptonshire County Council

Formal Undertaking Under Section 218 of the Enterprise Act 2002

I, Azad Rasul AHMADI, date of birth: 2.6 /05P / &4
of /J.fﬂmﬁm;ﬁé.&—ffffﬁ{&[.&ffé’ /l/ (home address)

trading as Maja Sklep, 28a Rockingham Road, Kettering, NN18 8JS, hereby give
Northamptonshire County Council a written undertaking sought by them pursuant to
Seoction 219 of the Enterprise Act 2002 that | (whether by myself, my servants or agents,
or under any trading name or entity or any other means), will nat engage in the following

course of conduct:

Contravening the Tobacco Products (Manufacture, Presentation and Sale) (Safety)
Regulations 2002

* By supplying, including offering, exposing or possessing for supply, non-compiiant
tobacco products contrary to Regulation 14; specifically where the producer has
failed to mark the product with the statutory warnings in the prescribed format, in
English.

Contravening the Trade Marks Act 1994

e By selling, exposing for sale or having in possession, custody or contro! in the
course of a business goods which bear a sign identical to, or likely to be mistaken
for, a registered trade mark with a view to gain for myself or another and without the
consent of the trade mark holder, contrary to section 92 of the Act.

IF YOU SIGN THIS DOCUMENT YOU AGREE TO OBEY ITS REQUIREMENTS. AN
ENFORCEMENT ORDER MAY BE SOUGHT FROM THE COURT IF YOU CONTINUE

TO BREACH OR CONTRAVENE THE LEGISLATION SET OUT ABOVE.

Signed: ........une T - 1A OO RSR Date: ’Z,c;a/d?,s?/f[,p
Print Name: ... :Z,a,JﬁA,Aa.J{r' Date of Birth: .2..4./. 85/.8 &
WitNessad BY: ........ccccvimiiinninnneoeaeesen, Date: ..o
PHNENBME! ..o e ettt st e
Trading Standards Service

Wootton Hell Park

Northampton

NN4 0GB

w. www.northamptonahire.gov.uk

[ Cloodseasse 7 ene
e. fradestd@®northamolonahire.aov.uk am? COUNLY COUNI ;
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Majce S\d.ep
28 R_Rockingham. Road.,
Kettering | NNAG £3S

Dear My oud Mrs
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labellad Cigar which | om agee. that . moake mistake und from |
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Northampfonahim Cdﬁnty Council

Mr Azad Rasu! AHMADI _IF:Inlnas ask for: nc:‘;ook?.rggleea
t/a Maja Sklep B

28a Rockingham Road Voo =
Kettaring Date: 13" August 2014
Northants

NN16 8JS

Dear Mr Ahmadi,

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 1987

TOBACCO PRODUCTS (MANUFACTURE, PRESENTATION AND SALE) (SAFETY)
REGULATIONS 2002

TRADE MARKS ACT 1994

On the 27" March 2014, a representative from this Service made a purchase of 2 packets
of illicit Marlboro Lights cigarettes from your premises. The cigarettes purchased
displayed the health warnings In a language other than English.

On the 17" April 2014, your premises were visited and a large quantity of lllicit cigarettes
were seized from a person who was present within your shop, but was not one of your
employees. No other fllicit cigarettes were found.

On the 12" June 2014, a represantative from this Service made a purchase of 2 packets of
llicit L&M Slim cigarettes from your premises. The cigarettes purchased displayed the
health wamings in a language other than English.

On the 11" July 2014, your premises were visited and officers seized 55 packets of foreign
labelled cigarettes, 8 pouches of forelgn labelled hand rolling tobacco and 72 packets of
foreign labelied cigar wraps (blunts). These were concealed in a hinged storage area
under sheiving within your shop counter.

As a result of the test purchases and the selzure, this Service has carried out an
investigation regarding offences alleged to have been committed by you contrary to the

above legislation.

Waootton Hall Park
Northampton
NN4 DGB

w. www.northamptonshire.gov.uk
t. 01804 362400

f. 01804 362428 #N Northamptonshire
. NS

Couny Cauncil

tradestd@northamptonshire.gov.uk




If you have any queries regarding this matter,
shown at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

Carol L. Gamble
Community Safety Ma nager

di . --‘r
Please contact me on the telephone fuimber -

I \s! lf...' ; *
ad BO kL
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#% Northamptonshire Trading Standards Service '

o’
\ﬁ"ﬂ-‘junlj,- (Criunel!

Tel: (01804) 707904

Fax: (01604) 707901

email: TRADESTD @ northamptonshire.gov.uk
Web: www.northamptonshire.gov.uk

Wootton Hall Park, Northampton NN4  ¢£28,ces, 28

OFs2| AF8sLB

Tor AZ‘\P 'QHMAD" Head Office Address
Ho mrgm  swep ~
wﬂ Lo . -

rfi: 1% {.u.; = Y

it 8T N
The matters brought to your attention may constitute a contravention of the following
legisiation. (C/E No: )

NI s J"ﬁ:r‘(_,yt.dﬁ:an /be' 198

l'..r"fﬂ-':l:'l r_rll

_Jﬂjl\t.- L _ 'J"ra. gl . '{ AL R Fh i |i :+I ﬁJ- By 3‘- {;' P f:rL

i

loo>-< To Swef

A -H]a of

Date: /1 /o-

R.A,

ading Standards Officer/Autherised Officer
Enquirles should be madeto .. LG _at above address.

Recelpt of this notice Is acknowledged by (signed) o ,’%’ i
Name: 4&&&“&&4’ ﬁ&”)lPosltlon: —Tall
=Ty

APP HO HA SM Completed
Copy Copy Iﬂepaat Vlsltl Y/N %

ARANGD NRHO
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